

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

WILLIAM PIERCE,

Plaintiff,

v.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Defendant.

No. 13-CV-0134 (KBJ)

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF WILLIAM PIERCE**

Mary C. Vargas
Stein & Vargas, LLP
5100 Buckeystown Pike
Suite 250
Frederick, MD 21704
Telephone: (240) 793-3185
Facsimile: (888) 778-4620
mary.vargas@steinvargas.com

Howard A. Rosenblum
Marc P. Charmatz
Debra J. Patkin
Caroline E. Jackson
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF THE DEAF
LAW AND ADVOCACY CENTER
8630 Fenton Street, Suite 820
Silver Spring, Maryland 20910
Telephone: (301) 587-1788
Facsimile: (301) 587-1791
howard.rosenblum@nad.org
caroline.jackson@nad.org
debra.patkin@nad.org

Amicus Curiae

Dated: October 22, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities ii

Statement of Amicus 1

Statement of the Issue 2

I. Conducting A Needs Assessment Does Not “Resort To Assumptions And Stereotypes Concerning Disabled Persons” 3

II. Conducting A Needs Assessment Supports the Independence, Autonomy, and Dignity of People With Disabilities 6

III. Requiring Public Entities To Automatically Undertake A Needs Assessment Of A Deaf Individual Is Necessary To Give Effect To The ADA 8

 A. Language of Title II as well as Implementing DOJ Regulations Support the Requirement of Ex Ante Needs Assessment 8

 B. A Needs Assessment Prevents Disability or Ignorance of the Law from Becoming Waiver of Rights 9

IV. The DOJ’s Enforcement Activity Reflects Support Of Ex Ante Needs Assessments..... 11

Conclusion 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Pierce v. District of Columbia, --- F. Supp. 3d ---, Civ. No. 13–cv–0134, at *13 (2015)..... 10
Shedlock v. Dep’t of Corr., 818 N.E.2d 1022, 1034 (Mass. 2004)..... 3
Snowden v. Birmingham-Jefferson County Transportation Authority, 407 F. Supp. 394, 397
 (N.D. Ala. 1975) 4
Sullivan v. Neiman Marcus Group, Inc., 358 F.3d 110, 117 (1st Cir. 2004)..... 3
Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc., 527 U.S. 471, 489 (1999)..... 3

Statutes

29 U.S.C. § 701, *et seq.*..... 2
 29 U.S.C. § 794..... 4
 42 U.S.C. § 12101, *et seq.*..... 2
 42 U.S.C. § 12131(b)..... 4

Other Authorities

DOJ, ADA Best Practices Tool Kit for State and Local Governments, Chapter 3: General
 Effective Communication Requirements Under Title II of the ADA..... 5
Heisley v. Inova (No. 1:10-714, E.D. Va., Mar. 30, 2011) 12
 Michael Ervin, Independent Living Institute, The 25 Day Siege That Brought Us 504 4
 Michele LaVigne and McCay Vernon, *An Interpreter isn't Enough: Deafness, Language, and
 Due Process*. 2003 WIS. LAW REV. 844 (2003)..... 10
 Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of Henderson, Nevada, DOJ
 Compl. No. 204-46-167 12
 Settlement Agreement between the United States and the City of New Haven, Connecticut, DOJ
 Compl. Nos. 204-14-143/204-14-144..... 12
 Settlement Agreement between the United States and the Rochester Police Department,
 Rochester, Michigan 12
 Settlement Agreement between the United States and the Wallingford Police Department in
 Wallingford, Connecticut, DOJ Compl. No. 204-14-164..... 12
 Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the City of Henderson,
 Nevada, DOJ No. 204-46-167 11
 Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America and the County of Alameda
 Sheriff’s Office, DOJ Compl. No. 204-11-290..... 11
 Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America, the City of Englewood, Colorado,
 and Plaintiffs, DOJ Compl. No. 204-13-311 13
 Settlement Agreement Between the United States of America, the County of Arapahoe Colorado,
 et al., DOJ Compl. No. 204-13-310..... 11

Regulations

28 C.F.R. § 35.160 8, 9
 28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A..... 5
 42 Fed. Reg. 22677 5
 45 C.F.R. § 84 5
 45 C.F.R. § 84.6..... 5
